

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DEL RIO DIVISION

SANDRA C. TORRES, INDIVIDUALLY §
AND AS MOTHER AND §
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE §
OF DECEDENT, ELIAHNA TORRES, §
AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF E.S.T., §
MINOR CHILD; ELI TORRES, JR.; and §
JUSTICE TORRES, §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

CA No. 2:22-CV-00059-AM-VRG

DANIEL DEFENSE, LLC; DANIEL §
DEFENSE, INC; OASIS OUTBACK, §
LLC; CITY OF UVALDE; UVALDE §
CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT §
SCHOOL DISTRICT; UVALDE §
COUNTY; UVALDE CONSOLIDATED §
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT §
POLICE DEPARTMENT (“UCISD-PD”) §
CHIEF PEDRO ‘PETE’ ARREDONDO; §
UCISD-PD OFFICER ADRIAN §
GONZALEZ; UCISD-PD RESERVE §
OFFICER AND UCISD SCHOOL §
BOARD MEMBER JESUS “J.J.” §
SUAREZ; UVALDE POLICE §
DEPARTMENT (“UPD”) SERGEANT §
EDUARDO CANALES; UPD §
LIEUTENANT AND ACTING CHIEF §
MARIANO PARGAS; UPD §
LIEUTENANT JAVIER MARTINEZ; §
UPD SERGEANT DANIEL CORONADO; §
UPD OFFICER LOUIS LANDRY; UPD §
OFFICER DONALD PAGE; UPD §
OFFICER JUSTIN MENDOZA; §
UVALDE COUNTY CONSTABLE §
EMMANUEL ZAMORA; UVALDE §
COUNTY CONSTABLE JOHNNY §
FIELD; TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF §
PUBLIC SAFETY (“TDPS”) CAPTAIN §
JOEL BETANCOURT; TDPS §
SERGEANT JUAN MALDONADO; §
TDPS RANGER CHRISTOPHER §
KINDELL; TDPS TROOPER CRIMSON §
ELIZONDO; UVALDE FIRE MARSHAL §
JUAN HERNANDEZ; and DOES 1-123, §

**DEFENDANT PEDRO “PETE” ARREDONDO’S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Defendant Pedro “Pete” Arredondo, pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), files this Motion to Dismiss the claims brought against him in Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint. In support thereof, Arredondo respectfully shows as follows:¹

SUMMARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
BACKGROUND 1
 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations. 1
 B. Plaintiffs’ Causes of Action..... 2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 3
 A. The Standard for a Motion to Dismiss. 3
 1. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1). 3
 2. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). 3
 3. The Plaintiffs’ Burden to Defeat Qualified Immunity. 4
 B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over the Parents’ and Siblings’ Individual Claims Because They Lack Standing. 5
 C. Plaintiffs’ Claim for Unlawful Seizure Against Arredondo Fails as a Matter of Law. 6
 D. Plaintiffs’ State-Created Danger and Custodial-Relationship Claims are Not Recognized in the Fifth Circuit and, Therefore, are Not Clearly Established Law Defeating Qualified Immunity. 10
 E. Plaintiffs’ Official Capacity Claims Against Arredondo Should be Dismissed as Redundant. 12
 F. Even if the Official Capacity Claims Survive, Arredondo is Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Plaintiffs’ Supervisory Failure Claims. 13
 G. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ State-Law Tort Claim for Wrongful Death. 17
 H. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claim for Punitive Damages. 18
 I. The Court Must Stay Discovery 19
CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Hays,
812 Fed. App'x 185 (5th Cir. 2020).....20

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987).....9, 10

Arnold v. Williams,
979 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2020)4, 5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4, 13, 14, 20

Backe v. LeBlanc,
691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012)5, 9

Barker v. Halliburton Co.,
645 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2011)6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....3, 4

Beltran v. City of El Paso,
367 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2004)11

Blackburn v. City of Marshall,
42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995)4

Board of the County Comm'rs v. Brown,
520 U.S. 397 (1997).....16

Brandon v. Holt,
469 U.S. 464 (1985).....12

Brosseau v. Haugen,
543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam).....10

Brumfield v. Hollins,
551 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2008)5

Bustos v. Martini Club Inc.,
599 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2010)11

California v. Hodari D.,
499 U.S. 621 (1991).....7

Carswell v. Camp,
54 F. 4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022)20

Castro Romero v. Becken,
256 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2001)12

Clark v. LaMarque Indep. Sch. Dist.,
54 Fed. App’x 412 (5th Cir. 2002).....13

Collier v. Montgomery,
569 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)4

Coon v. Ledbetter,
780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986)6

County of El Paso v. Dorado,
33 S.W.3d 44 (Tex.App.—El Paso 2000, no pet.).....18

Cousin v. Small,
325 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2003)15

Covarrubias v. Wallace,
907 F. Supp. 2d 808 (E.D. Tex. 2012)6

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989)11

District of Columbia v. Wesby,
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)9

Dodds v. Richardson,
614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)14

Doe v. Columbia-Brazoria Indep. Sch. Dist.,
855 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2017)11

Doe v. Covington Cty. Sch. Dist.,
675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012) 11, 12

Doe v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.,
964 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2020) 1, 13

Doe v. San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist.,
197 Fed. Appx. 296 (5th Cir. 2006).....12

Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.,
15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994) 13, 16

Dudley v. Angel,
209 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2000)9

Elliot v. Perez,
751 F.2d 1472 (5th Cir. 1985)9

Eltalawy v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.,
816 Fed. App’x 958 (5th Cir. 2020).....13

Fee v. Herndon,
900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990)4

Flores v. Cameron County, Tex.,
92 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1996)13

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)5

Gentilello v. Rege,
627 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2010)4

Goodman v. Harris County,
571 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2009)15

Gregory v. McKennon,
430 Fed. App’x 306 (5th Cir. 2011).....6

Hafer v. Melo,
502 U.S. 21 (1991)13

Hare v. City of Corinth,
74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996)16

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)20

Harmon v. City of Arlington,
16 F.4th 1159 (5th Cir. 2021)4

Heaney v. Roberts,
846 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2017)19

Hernandez v. Horn,
410 Fed. App’x 819 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....14

Howery v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
243 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2001)5

Hudspeth County v. Ramirez,
657 S.W.3d 103 (Tex.App.—El Paso 2022)17

Illinois v. McArthur,
531 U.S. 326 (2001)10

In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prods. Liab. Litig.,
668 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2012)3

Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.,
920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019)4

Jackson v. City of Hearne,
959 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2020)20

Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
7 F.3d 1241 (5th Cir. 1993)1, 13

Johnson v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
38 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 1994)12

Joiner v. United States,
955 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2020)11

Jones v. Hosemann,
812 Fed. App’x 235 (5th Cir. 2020).....8

Keane v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 921 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....4

Keller v. Fleming,
952 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020) 11, 12

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)12

Kohler v. Johnson,
396 Fed. App’x 158 (5th Cir. 2010).....19

Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n,
527 U.S. 526 (1999)19

Kovacic v. Villarreal,
628 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2010)11

La. ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc,
211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000)18

Leffall v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
28 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1994) 12, 16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 5, 6

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 9

Martinez v. City of N. Richland Hills,
846 Fed. App’x 238 (5th Cir. 2021) 8

Martinez v. Maverick County,
507 Fed. App’x 446 (5th Cir. 2013) 6

Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Garcia,
253 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008) 18

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 20

Morgan v. Swanson,
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc) 4, 5

Morris v. Cross,
476 Fed. App’x 783 (5th Cir. 2012) 20

Oliver v. Scott,
276 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2002) 13

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986) 1, 4

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009) 5

Pena v. Givens,
637 Fed. App’x 775 (5th Cir. 2015) 14

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
572 U.S. 765 (2012) 9

Ramming v. U.S.,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) 3

Reynolds v. Barrett,
685 F.3d 193 (2nd Cir. 2012) 14

Rios v. City of Del Rio,
444 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006) 11

Robin v. City of Frisco,
No. 4:16-cv-576, 2017 WL 2986315 (E.D. Tex. Jul. 13, 2017)..... ii

Santiago v. Warminster Twp.,
629 F.3d 121 (3rd Cir. 2010) 14

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007) 5, 10

Shumpert v. City of Tupelo,
905 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2018) 11

Siegert v. Gilley,
500 U.S. 226 (1991) 20

Smith v. Brenoettsky,
158 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 1998) 15

Smith v. Wade,
461 U.S. 30 (1983) 19

Sockwell v. Phelps,
20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994) 19

Stockman v. FEC,
138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) 5

Teague v. Tex. City Indep. Sch. Dist.,
185 Fed. Appx. 355 (5th Cir. 2006) 12

Terry v. Le Blanc,
479 Fed. App’x 644 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U. S. 1 7

Tipps v. McCraw,
945 F. Supp.2d 761 (W.D. Tex. 2013) 18

Torres v. Madrid,
141 S. Ct. 989 (2021) 7

Tuchman v. DSC Comms. Corp.,
14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994) 4

United States v. Flowers,
6 F.4th 651 (5th Cir. 2021)7

United States v. Gil,
204 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000)10

United States v. Mendenhall,
446 U.S. 544, (1980)7

United States v. Wright,
57 F.4th 524 (5th Cir. 2023)7

Vander Zee v. Reno,
73 F.3d 1365 (5th Cir. 1996)20

Watts v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.,
37 F.4th 1094 (5th Cir. 2022)12

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)5

Williams v. Kaufman County,
352 F.3d 994 (5th Cir. 2003) 18, 19

Wolcott v. Sebelius,
635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011)3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

Other Authorities

5B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1346
(3d ed. 2006) ii
